Financial guarantee contracts  12,639,970  0  0  12,639,970

Total undiscounted financial
liabilities  12,799,037  0  0  12,799,037

30 September 2024

Other payables  1,251,754  0  0  1,251,754

Total undiscounted financial
liabilities  1,251,754  0  0  1,251,754

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2025

ANNUAL REPORT 2025 119

28.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(iii)	 Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument would fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency other
than the respective functional currencies of the entities within the Group. The currency giving rise to this risk is
primarily in United States Dollar (‘USD’), Euro (‘EUR’) and British Pound (‘GBP’).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably possible change in
the USD, EUR and GBP exchange rate against the respective functional currency of the Group, with all other
variables held constant:

Group

Effect on profit after tax

2025
 RM

2024
 RM

USD/RM

- strengthen by 5% (2024: 5%)  1,056,326  789,948

- weaken by 5% (2024: 5%)  (1,056,326)  (789,948)

EUR/RM

- strengthen by 5% (2024: 5%)  398,686  117,884

- weaken by 5% (2024: 5%)  (398,686)  (117,884)

GBP/RM

- strengthen by 5% (2024: 5%)  267,789  216,787

- weaken by 5% (2024: 5%)  (267,789)  (216,787)

Sensitivity analysis of other foreign currencies are not disclosed as it is not material to the Group and the
Company.

The effect on equity of the Group and of the Company is not presented as it is not affected by the changes in
foreign currency exchange rate.

(iv)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the Group would
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s interest rate risk arises primarily from interest-bearing deposits and interest-bearing borrowings
from financial institutions. The Group borrows at floating rate of interest to generate the desired interest profile